

NO.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

—————
PATRICK ABOITE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender

LORI BARRIST
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel for Patrick Aboite
250 S. Australian Ave. Suite 400
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone No. (561) 833-6288
Email: *Lori_Barrist@fd.org*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented For Review i

Interested Parties ii

Table Of Authorities vi

Petition 1

Opinion Below 1

Statement Of Jurisdiction 2

Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved 2

Statement Of The Case 3

Reasons For Granting The Petition 6

 I. Despite Mr. Aboite’s prior convictions, he remains “one of the people” who have Second Amendment rights. Because the government has not shown that removing his right to possess a firearm is consistent with the Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation, 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) is unconstitutional on its face, and Mr. Aboite’s conviction and sentence must be vacated, consistent with this Court’s holding in *New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen*, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 8

 II. The Circuits have issued conflicting opinions as to constitutionality of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 16

III. This Court should hold this certiorari petition pending the possible certiorari grant in <i>Range</i> , and any other case addressing this issue.....	18
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

United States v. Patrick Aboite, 2023 WL 6803462

(11th Cir. Oct. 16, 2023)A

District Court Judgment Imposing Sentence

United States v. Patrick Aboite,

No. 21-20385-Cr-King (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2022).....B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8-11, 13-14, 17, 19
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	18
<i>Jackson v. City of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12-13
<i>National Rifle Association v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	6-17, 19

<i>Range v. Attorney General United States,</i>	
69 F.4th 96 (3rd. Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>)	
<i>pet. for cert. filed, Garland v. Range,</i>	
(U.S. Oct. 5, 2023) (No. 23-374)	7-8, 16-20
<i>Silvester v. Becerra,</i>	
138 S.Ct. 945 (2018).....	8
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.,</i>	
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Aboite,</i>	
2023 WL 6803462 (11th Cir. Oct. 16, 2023).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Bullock,</i>	
___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 4232309	
(S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Daniels,</i>	
77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	
<i>pet. for cert. filed, (U.S. Oct. 10, 2023) (23-376)</i>	7, 19
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i>	
69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	7, 17
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon,</i>	
34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	11

<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 7220127 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Quailles</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2023 WL 5401733 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) <i>cert. granted</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)	7, 18-20
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010)	7, 16
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (<i>en banc</i>)	12-13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2024 WL 245557 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2024)	18
<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	9

Vincent v. Garland,

80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023) 7, 17

Zherka v. Garland,

593 F.Supp.3d 73 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2022)

appeal docketed, No. 22-1108 (2nd Cir. May 20, 2022) 20

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U.S. Const., amend. I..... 9

U.S. Const., amend. II 2, 6-12, 14-18, 20

U.S. Const., amend. IV 9

U.S. Const., amend. V..... 20

U.S. Const., amend. IX 9

U.S. Const., amend. X..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 7

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 2-4, 6-9, 11-20

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) 7, 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 7, 18

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 2

Federal Firearms Act, c. 850, § 2(f), 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)..... 12

Federal Militia Act of May 8, 1792, § 1, 1 Stat. 271 (1792) 15

Federal Militia Act of May 8, 1792, § 2, 1 Stat. 271 (1792)..... 15

Pub. L. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961)..... 13

Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	2
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	3
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(3).....	3
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(4)(A).....	3
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B).....	3, 5
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> § 24 (2012).....	10
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of a Theory</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1371 (2009).....	13
II Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	10
